# Long-Term Rating On New Zealand's Christchurch City Council Lowered To 'AA-', Short-Term Rating Affirmed, Outlook Negative

MELBOURNE (Standard & Poor's) Dec. 19, 2012--Standard & Poor's Ratings Services said today that it had lowered its long-term credit ratings on New Zealand's Christchurch City Council (CCC) and the council's wholly owned subsidiary Christchurch City Holdings to 'AA-' from 'AA'. The short-term ratings on both entities were affirmed at 'A-1+' and the outlooks remain negative.

"The downgrades reflect our view that the council's financial management--while still positive--is increasingly being affected by a difficult environment stemming from a prolonged recovery period following the earthquakes in 2010 and 2011. Although we consider CCC's financial strategy to be prudent, the degree of control over the reconstruction held by the Crown, rather than by CCC, in our view reduces the council's political and managerial strength," Standard & Poor's credit analyst Claire Curtin said.

Significant repair and reconstruction costs have affected the council financially. It has significant capital expenditure responsibilities from earthquake repairs and infrastructure reconstruction, which is affecting budgetary flexibility and performance, and increasing the debt burden. We expect capital expenditure to rise to about 40% of total expenses as the reconstruction gains pace, and will remain elevated in the medium term. CCC's modifiable revenues are around 35% of total consolidated revenues.

In addition, earthquake-related impacts have dampened revenues and weakened the council's budgetary performance. These impacts have reduced the rateable base while increasing expenses. CCC's operating balance was weak in fiscal years ended June 30, 2011 and 2012, but performance is expected to improve as elevated earthquake-related operating expenditure eases. We expect CCC's operating balance to average in excess of 5% for 2011-2015. Primarily funded through debt and deferrals, CCC's large capital program and its currently weak operating performance result in a large deficit after capital expenditure, of about 15%. We anticipate that CCC's operating performance will improve as revenues increase and recovery costs ease. However, we forecast that CCC's deficit after capital expenditure will remain high over the medium term given the duration of the reconstruction program, which is anticipated to take more than five years.

CCC has implemented some special rates levies to raise council revenues and fund the reconstruction over time; in the interim, a significant amount of capital expenditure is being debt-funded, increasing CCC's debt burden to more than 180% of revenues. We anticipate that debt will remain below this level, however. Our base case anticipates that CCC will not fully achieve its capital-expenditure program as scheduled--given its large size--of around NZ\$1 billion per year over the coming four years. We expect that interest costs will rise to be in excess of 5% of revenues as CCC's debt levels rise, but that interest will remain less than 9% in the medium term.

Contingent liabilities continue to weigh on the CCC rating. Insurance cover remains difficult to source, and further damaging seismic activity could have a significant financial impact on CCC. Litigation risk has also heightened, although we do not currently consider it likely that litigation will result in significant financial impact on CCC within the rating horizon.

Ms. Curtin added: "The negative outlook reflects our view that there is at least a one-in-three chance of a further downgrade for CCC in the coming two years. We consider that the most likely rating driver for negative rating action is from a rising debt burden--such as if total tax-supported debt was expected to exceed 180% of revenues and/or interest to exceed 9% of revenues. CCC's debt levels could increase more than anticipated due to an escalation in CCC's share of reconstruction costs above our expectations. This could occur from a shortfall in insurance recoveries, project cost escalation that CCC was required to fund, or further earthquake activity causing greater damage to council infrastructure."

The outlook could be revised to stable when we consider there is greater certainty concerning the likely peak of CCC's debt levels. This would likely stem from greater clarity on the anticipated total cost of the reconstruction to CCC. Greater confidence that seismic risk had eased would also provide certainty on potential costs.

Due to the strength of the institutional framework, we do not currently consider that there is a high probability of the long-term rating falling to lower than 'A+'.

### RELATED CRITERIA AND RESEARCH

- Methodology For Rating International Local And Regional Governments, Sept. 20, 2010
- Rating Government-Related Entities: Methodology And Assumptions, Dec 9, 2010

#### Media Contact:

Richard Noonan, Melbourne (61) 3-9631-2152, richard\_noonan@standardandpoors.com

## **Analytical Contacts:**

Claire Curtin, claire\_curtin@standardandpoors.com Anthony Walker, anthony\_walker@standardandpoors.com

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services, part of The McGraw-Hill Companies (NYSE:MHP), is the world's leading provider of independent credit risk research and benchmarks. We publish more than a million credit ratings on debt issued by sovereign, municipal, corporate and financial sector entities. With over 1,400 credit analysts in 23 countries, and more than 150 years' experience of assessing credit risk, we offer a unique combination of global coverage and local insight. Our research and opinions about relative credit risk provide market participants with information and independent benchmarks that help to support the growth of transparent, liquid debt markets worldwide.

## McGRAW-HILL

Copyright © 2012 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC S&P. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are

made available on its Web sites, <u>www.standardandpoors.com</u> (free of charge), and <u>www.ratingsdirect.com</u> and <u>www.globalcreditportal.com</u> (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at <u>www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees</u>.

Australia – Standard & Poor's (Australia) Pty. Ltd. holds Australian financial services licence number 337565 under the Corporations Act 2001. Standard & Poor's credit ratings and related research are not intended for and must not be distributed to any person in Australia other than a wholesale client (as defined in Chapter 7 of the Corporations Act).

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P, GLOBAL CREDIT PORTAL and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.

If you do not wish to receive any more promotional e-mails from Standard & Poor's, please email privacy.ratings@standardandpoors.com